
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Stansted Airport Advisory Panel 
 
 
Date: Friday, 24th February, 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chairman: Councillor M Foley 
Members: Councillors M Caton, A Dean, J Evans, P Fairhurst, V Isham, 

G LeCount, M Lemon, S Luck, N Reeve and M Sutton 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
3 - 7 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 
 
3 CAA Consultation on Airspace Changes 

 
Verbal 
Report 

  
 

 
 
4 Airport Parking Discussion and Update 

 
Verbal 
Report 

  
 

 
 
5 Night Flights Discussion and Update 

 
8 - 43 

  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510410, 510369, 510460 or 510548  

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

STANSTED AIRPORT ADVISORY PANEL held at ZOOM on WEDNESDAY, 
18 AUGUST 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor M Foley (Chair) 
 Councillors M Caton, A Dean, V Isham, G LeCount, M Lemon, 

S Luck, N Reeve and M Sutton 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
Also 
present: 
 

C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), G Glenday (Assistant 
Director - Planning), R Harborough (Director - Public Services) 
and J Pine (Senior Planning Policy Officer) 
 
Councillors J Evans and L Pepper. 

  
SP7   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no apologies received.   
 
Councillor Luck declared a non-pecuniary interest as the President of the Youth 
and Education Support which works with Manchester Airport Group (MAG) 
Youth Schools Unit at Stansted Airport.   
 
Councillor Isham declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Stop 
Stansted Expansion (SSE).  
 
Councillor Dean declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of SSE. 
 
  

SP8   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 May 2021 were agreed and 
would be signed by the Chair as an accurate record at the next opportunity.  
 
  

SP9   GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON NIGHT FLIGHTS RESTRICTIONS AT 
HEATHROW, GATWICK AND STANSTED AIRPORTS BEYOND 2024, PLUS 
NATIONAL NIGHT FLIGHTS POLICY.  
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer presented the report and highlighted the 
following:- 

• The report had been revised from 19th May 2021 and paragraphs 1 to 8 
had been updated. 

• An extended deadline had been negotiated with the Department for 
Transport and therefore the Council’s submission was now due on 1st 
October 2021.  This gave extra time to take into account the SoNA Sleep 
Study published on 22nd July 2021. 

• The existing night flight policy had been rolled forward for 3 years to 
enable a fuller review. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

• The comments made by the Panel at the last meeting had been 
incorporated in paragraphs, 23, 50 and 59. 

• The SoNA Sleep Study had been added as a separate Appendix C. 
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer recommended that the Panel considered the 
response; provided changes and additions and then endorsed the report in 
principle to go forward to Cabinet by the 1st October 2021. 
 
There was a long discussion with questions from Members to the Senior 
Planning Policy Officer and the following comments were made:- 

• There was more capacity during the day, post Covid which put pressure 
on the industry to move night flights to the day. 

• The Senior Planning Policy Officer agreed that the airline industry needed 
to provide more details on the economic benefits of flying and night flights 
in parti
[...]
t the Senior Planning Policy Officer 
would pick up the points made in the meeting and would amend his response to 
the consultation accordingly.  He did not get a clear sense of what the Panel 
wanted in terms of a workshop. 
 
  

SP12   GOVERNMENT "JET ZERO" CONSULTATION  
 

Page 5



 

 
 

The Senior Planning Policy Officer said this consultation had been published on 
the 14th July 2021 and closed on 8th September 2021.  He had prepared a 
briefing note which set out the Government’s strategy and there were questions 
to be answered at the end. 
 
He asked that Members look at the documentation and sent any feedback and 
comments to him by the end of the month so that he could compile the response 
by the deadline. 
 
The Panel Members agreed that the consultation did not provide targets or 
deliverables. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer agreed to send a reminder to Panel Members 
to send their comments. 
 
  

SP13   STANSTED AIRPORT APPEAL PROCESS  
 
The Director of Public Services gave a short summary of the Stansted Airport 
appeal process.  He said that there were a number of interested parties that 
supported the appeal and it had implications for the wider country in terms of on 
going airport expansion.  The papers were with the court and a decision was 
unlikely to be made before September.   
 
He said the potential outcomes the judge could make were: 

• That the Council’s submission had sufficient merit to take the appeal on to 
the High Court. 

• That the submission was not accepted but the Council should be allowed 
a further opportunity to argue for the case to go to the High Court 

Or  
• That the Council would need to go direct to the Court of Appeal as the 

judge did not agree with the submissions and would not allow further 
representations. 

 
He said that the Chief Executive would be considering the process issues 
around the possible outcomes, as there would only be a short window for the 
decision to be made. 
 
  

SP14   FUTURE PANEL BUSINESS  
 
The suggestions for future panel business were as follows: 

• No future delays to meetings when there was business to be discussed. 
• Future interaction with MAG about general issues, but with an 

understanding that this might not be possible at the moment due to the 
ongoing Appeal. 

• Input to meetings from the SSE/SAW. 
• Issues from previous meetings: - 106 agreements; pedestrian and cycle 

access and border controls. 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

Councillor Reeve said that there was a representative on the Stansted Airport 
Consultative Committee (STACC) which was currently Councillor Merifield and 
he suggested that she was invited to this meeting in future.  Councillor Caton 
agreed and asked if information from each meeting could also be circulated. 
 
Councillor Pepper was the Strategic Aviation Special Interest Group (SASIG) 
representative for Uttlesford District Council. 
 
Councillor Pepper said she would circulate two newsletters from the last meeting 
of SASIG.  The Director of Public Services suggested a link to SAW’s website be 
e-mailed to all Members. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8:21pm. 
 
 
 
  

Page 7



Committee: Cabinet 
 

Date: 2nd 
September 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Key decision: 
No 

 

Title: Government consultation on night flights 
restrictions at Heathrow, Gatwick and Stansted 
Airports beyond 2024, plus national night fights 
policy. 

Portfolio 
Holder: 
 
Report 
Author: 

Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local 
Plan 
 
Jeremy Pine, Senior Planning Policy Officer  

jpine@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. This covering report introduces Cabinet to the report and appendices 
presented to the Stansted Airport Advisory Panel (STAAP) on 18th August 
regarding the Government’s consultation on future night flights policy beyond 
2025 both at the designated airports (Heathrow, Gatwick and Stansted) and 
nationally. 
 

2. Cabinet’s attention is drawn to paragraphs 1-8 of the STAAP report, which set 
out the his
[...]
y 

Page 18



7 
 

between the industry and local communities it would be worthwhile.  In summer 

2019, QC2 movements at Stansted during the NQP were only 3% of the total 

(277/8455), which is approximately the percentage that they have been for a while 

now.      

 

What would be the impact on you or your business if a scheduling ban was placed 

on QC2 rated aircraft movements between 11pm and 7am after October 2024? 

 

Unlikely to be very significant at Stansted due to the likely nature of the fleet mix at 

that time. However, within the APF requirement to share the benefits of technology 

between the industry and local communities it would be worthwhile.    

  

 

If bans are introduced should the implementation be staged? 

 

No.  See answers to the three previous questions.   

 

In a future regime how should we manage the number of aircraft movements 

(detailing the airport or airports relevant to your view)? 

 

In relation to Stansted Airport, there should continue to be a movements limit which 

should be reduced over time to accommodate only night flights that are deemed 

essential. 

 

In a future regime how should we manage an airports’ noise allowances (detailing 

the airport or airports relevant to your view)? 

 

In relation to Stansted Airport, there should continue to be a quota cap which should 

be reduced over time to accommodate only night flights that are deemed essential 

and to share the benefits of new technology between the industry and local 

communities. 

 

Should we remove the movement limit and manage night flights through a QC limit 

only? 

 

No.  Movements limits are an integral part of the International Civil Aviation 

Organisation’s (ICAO) Balanced Approach to dealing with aviation noise and have 

consistently been imposed at Stansted.  In the absence of a movements limit, it 

would be possible for an airport operator to double the number of movements (say 

by operating QC0.25 instead of QC0.5 aircra
[...]
hich might not occur anyway with a new baseline.  For instance, new 

integrators, such as Amazon, do more daytime flying.  The Council strongly 

considers that, post-pandemic, there is a good opportunity to establish a new night 

flights baseline and to fully review the economic need for each category of night 

flights against their environmental disbenefits.  From the Council’s perspective, the 

starting point should be that any benefits which have accrued to local communities 

from reduced night flying over the pandemic period should be captured into a new 

regime.      

   

 

What are you views on changes to aircraft noise at night as result of the COVID-19 

pandemic? 

 

At Stansted this should be reduced due to a severe downturn in passenger traffic, 

but with cargo operations holding up.  Information provided by Stansted Airport’s 

Managing Director to the meeting of the Stansted Airport Consultative Committee in 

April 2021 indicates that, in the year to February 2021, the total number of NQP 

movements and QC points used approximately halved from the same period to 

February 2020, just before the first lockdown.  This can be seen in the context of an 

88% fall in passenger numbers (with overnight terminal closures) and a 70% fall in 

all movements in the same period, but an 8% increase in cargo ATMs.  Generally, 

cargo aircraft are older, noisier, more polluting and add to the airport’s carbon 

Page 21



10 
 

footprint.   

 

Interestingly, when comparing noise complaints received at Stansted Airport in 2019 

compared to 2020, there were more complaints in 2020 in the evening shoulder and 

core night periods than in 2019, although a slightly reduced number in the morning 

shoulder period.  These figures exclude multiple complainers.  

 

What are the advantages or disadvantages that the emergence of new technology 

will have in relation to night noise from aircraft within the next 10 years? 

 

This is difficult to say with any
[...]


 

What impact, if any, do you think the designation of an airport have on: 

 communities? 

 airports? 

 airport users? 

 airlines? 

 business in and around airports? 

 

No comment. 

 

What impact, if any, do you think the de-designation of an already designated airport 

(Heathrow, Gatwick, Stansted) will have on: 

 communities? 

 airports? 

 airport users? 

 airlines? 

 business in and around airports? 

 

A potentially disastrous effect on communities in the absence of a suitable 

replacement scheme.  Much would therefore depend upon what is put in its place 

and who the responsible authority would be for running any replacement scheme.  

The Council would expect any replacement scheme to be based both on an up-to-

date assessment of the economic benefits vs the environmental disbenefits of night 

flights and on research into which types of night flights are truly essential to the 

economy.  Flights deemed to be non-essential should either be rescheduled for the 

day period or, if they do still fly during the night period, incur a higher tariff.       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



12 
 

Appendix B  

The Existing Night Flights Restrictions  

 

The Current Restrictions 

 

1.1. The current restrictions were published in July 2017, took effect in October 2017 

and are due to expire in October 2022.  

 

1.2. The restrictions are based on a winter and a summer season, the triggers for 

which are the change to and from Greenwich Mean Time and British Summer Time, 

resulting in the summer season being longer.  The restrictions work by placing limits 

within both seasons on the number of aircraft that can fly at night (movement limit) 

and the total amount of noise energy that they can generate (noise quota).  The 

restrictions apply within the night quota period (23:30 – 06:00), which is not the same 

as the night period (23:00 – 07:00).  The remaining hours of 23:00 – 23:30 and 06:00 

– 07:00 are known as the shoulder
[...]
Portfolio 
Holder: 

Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local 
Plan  

Report 
Author: 

Jeremy Pine, Planning Policy/Development 
Management Liaison Officer 

jpine@uttlesford.gov.uk 

  

Key decision:   

N 

 
Context 
 

1. This report is an updated version of the one that was deferred at the meeting 
of the Panel on 19th May 2021.  The reason for deferment was the extension 
of the consultation period from 31st May to 3rd September. 
 

2. The consultation as originally published in December 2020 had two main 
purposes.  The first was to consult on a proposal to maintain the existing 
night flight restrictions at the designated airports (Heathrow, Gatwick and 
Stansted) from October 2022 until October 2024 and to ban QC4 rated 
aircraft movements during the Night Quota Period (NQP) between 2330 and 
0600.  The second purpose (the subject of this current consultation) is to 
seek early views and evidence about future night flight policy both at the 
designated airports and nationally beyond 2024 (now 2025 – see next 
paragraph).  

3. The consultation on the first purpose closed on 3rd March.  The Council 
submitted its response by that deadline following an informal meeting of 
members of the Panel on 16th February.  The Government has now 
published its decision on the restrictions that will run from October 2022.  
Quoting from the executive summary of the decision document (author’s 
underlining): 
 

“Firstly, the night noise objective and existing restrictions will be rolled over 
for a period of three years rather than two as originally proposed in our 
consultation. A two-year rollover, which would have necessitated 
consultation on new proposals in 2022, would no longer provide enough time 
for the government to have conducted thorough research to properly inform 
and develop a new evidence-based night noise regime. This is because of a 
change in the government’s view on the pace and trajectory of the aviation 
sector’s recovery. By rolling over fo
[...]
y 
transit aircraft through the sector.  It wrote to each designated airport in 
summer 2018 to state that this type of delay, without an underlying cause 
that is exceptional, does not meet the dispensation criteria.  The 
Government does, however, acknowledge the efforts made to address the 
need for dispensations, which reduced to 379 at Stansted in summer 2019. 
 

22.To improve dispensations transparency, the Government proposes to: 
 
- make the dispensation process more transparent through greater scrutiny 
at an airport’s noise and track keeping group (at Stansted this is a sub-group 
of the Stansted Airport Consultative Committee), 
- provide guidance to airports on the information they should share with the 
public and on websites, and 
- implement periodic reviews of dispensations, which could be 
commissioned either from the Independent Commission on Civil Aviation 
Noise (ICCAN) or the Civil Aviation Authority (CAA). 
 

23. The measures set out in paragraph 22 are all sensible and should be 
adopted without delay.  An obvious question to ask is what the greater 
scrutiny at the noise and track keeping group would involve other than 
it becoming a “talking shop”.  For instance, would there be any powers 
to act if the group considered that the airport operator was being, or 
was still being less than transparent.  There are clear sensitivities for 
local communities around Stansted when they observe that most 
dispensations appear to be for leisure-based flights that are subsidised 
through low fuel taxation.  Dispensations should be minimised to 

Page 34



encourage airline business models that are more environmentally 
robust.     
 

24.The review responsibility should ideally go to ICCAN, which was 
established at the start of 2019 as an impartial advisory body on all 
matters relating to civil aviation and how it affects communities.  
ICCAN’s new Corporate Strategy 2021-2024 includes a longer-term 
ambition to empower people through being engage
[...]
lights and on research into which 
types of night flights are truly essential to the economy.  Flights 
deemed to be non-essential should either be rescheduled for the day 
period or, if they do still fly during the night period, incur a higher tariff.      
 

Page 42



 
 
 

Risk Analysis 
 

62.  

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

The Government 
is not able to take 
the Council’s 
views into 
account as part of 
the consultation 
process. 

1 The 
consultation 
process is 
designed to 
allow all views 
to be 
considered. 

2 Greater 
weight could 
be given to the 
economic 
case for night 
flights than to 
the 
environmental 
case for their 
restriction. 

Respond to the 
consultation. 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

 

 

Page 43


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Night Flights Discussion and Update
	Night Flights Consultation Appendix A - Cabinet Sept 2021
	Night Flights Consultation - STAAP Aug 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

STANSTED AIRPORT ADVISORY PANEL held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on 
FRIDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor M Foley (Chair) 
 Councillors M Caton, J Evans, G LeCount, M Lemon, N Reeve 

and M Sutton 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
Also 
Present: 

D Hermitage (Director of Planning) and C Shanley-Grozavu 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
M Peachey, Councillor L Pepper and T Wilson 

 
  

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Luck and Dean. 
  
The Chair introduced Mr Martin Peachey and Mr Tom Wilson, both specialists 
within the field of aviation, who were in attendance as guests to advise the 
Panel.  
  
Further introductions were given by all. 
 
  

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record.  
  
The Chair gave an update on engagement with the airport since the last 
meeting. He explained that due to the ongoing legal dispute at the time with the 
Manchester Airport Group (MAG), he had been advised against scheduling a 
meeting of the Stansted Airport Advisory Panel (STAAP) in 2022. Furthermore, 
there had been limited communication between MAG officers and UDC 
members. As MAG had been unable to attend this meeting, he was keen for 
another meeting to be arranged before the pre-election period with the airport in 
attendance.  
  
Councillor Evans, Portfolio Holder for Planning, Stansted Airport, Infrastructure 
Strategy and the Local Plan, provided a brief summary on the recent meeting of 
the Stansted Airport Consultative Committee (STACC); including his request for 
MAG to share their Sustainable Development Plan (SDP) which was in the 
process of being redrafted and would set out the strategic context for the long-
term growth and development of the airport. 
  
In response to questions, Councillor Evans clarified that public transport usage 
was not included in this strategy. At the end of 2022, Stansted Airport had 
reported that 47% of airport users travelled to and from the site on public 
transport, which was lower than the pre-pandemic level of 52%. 



 

 
 

 
  

3    APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIR  
 
Councillor Le Count proposed that Councillor Evans be nominated as the Vice-
Chair of the Stansted Airport Advisory Panel. 
 
This was unanimously agreed.   
 
  

4    CAA CONSULTATION ON AIRSPACE CHANGES  
 
The Director of Planning provided a verbal report on the Civil Aviation Authority’s 
(CAA) current consultation on the Revised Airspace Change Process Guidance, 
also known as CAP 1616. He said that there had been various rounds of 
consultations, including with local communities, and he requested that if 
members had any further comments, then they should contact him. Overall, 
there were no substantive changes to the stages and steps within the airspace 
change process requirements, but the proposals brought more flexibility. He 
highlighted various proposals including amending the requirements around 
Temporary Airspace Changes or Airspace Trials, as well as the requirement for 
mandatory current-day scenarios at the early stages of consultation but raised 
slight concern around the suggestion to transfer responsibility from the CAA to 
the proposer when publishing consultation responses.  
  
The Panel discussed the impact which the revised CAP1616 could have both on 
the airport and the district, and the following was noted: 

• Prior to the introduction of the CAP 1616 Airspace Change process, 
the CAA used the CAP 725 process. The transition to the new process 
included more stages which while it slowed down the process, 
ensured that it was done more thoroughly, and a fair outcome was 
achieved for all interested parties. Previous Post Implementation 
Reviews (PIRs) carried out under CAP725 concentrated on 
operational objectives, and not environmental results.  

• CAP 1616 affects arrival and departure routes; while, Stansted Airport 
has not changed their departure routes since 1989, the volume of 
traffic on the two Clacton departure routes was increased in February 
2016 with the removal of the Dover departure routes. This had 
resulted in the intensity of traffic doubling above some residents’ 
properties which are under the Clacton routes.  

• The Airspace Modernisation Strategy (AMS) programme currently 
underway was designed to improve efficiency for the airlines as well 
as minimising adverse noise impacts for local residents. It could 
provide greater capacity for the airport as well as the possibility of 
switching between alternative routes would provide noise respite for 
residents.   

• The next phase of the AMS programme was Stage 3 where Stansted 
Airport would publish its proposed new routes with options for public 
consultation. This was anticipated later this year following Stage 2, the 
establishment of design principles, for which the Council was 
represented by Councillor Evans in the airport’s Stakeholders 



 

 
 

Engagement Group during the latter half of 2021. There has 
subsequently been a delay while vertical climb profiles for departures 
were being finalised. This would allow additional time for the Council to 
prepare their response.  

• Departures must follow fixed Noise Preferentail Routes (NPRs) which 
are 3km wide corridors from take-off to 4,000ft.  

• There were no fixed routes for arriving aircraft but rather a wide 
swathe of flight paths where aircraft have to arrive at an intercept point 
at 2,000ft for final approach to the runway. This was roughly above 
Thaxted (for the south westerly runway) and High Wych (for the north 
easterly runway). Typically arriving aircraft are less noisier than 
departing aircraft. 

• The Government’s policy is that as technological advantages become 
available they should be shared  between the aviation industry and 
local residents affected by flight paths. For example, BAA have 
previously made reassurances that technology was being developed 
so that an aircraft’s navigation would adjust to go over less populated 
areas, particularly on incoming flights.  

• Modern aircraft have a better climb performance which has an instant 
effect for housing in close proximity to an airport. Current take-offs 
were at a 4% gradient, whereas now many can depart at between 6 – 
8%. Despite the steeper climb, generally the same amount of thrust is 
used.  

• There are two types of take-off procedure for noise abatement 
(NADP1 and NADP2) and Stansted Airport uses NADP2, which 
effectively reduces the noise levels closer to the airport (about 5 to 13 
miles) by moving it further out.  

• Contributions are made by the airport to a Community Fund when an 
aircraft infringes flight rules. It was clarified that, for departures this is a 
corridor 3km wide and the airport has a track keeping performance 
accuracy rate of above 99%. 
  

Members asked that a brief response to the consultation to be submitted to the 
CAA.  
  
The Director of Planning highlighted the Sound Insulation Grant scheme; the 
airport’s enhanced sound insulation grant scheme which provided funding to 
help deal with excessive aircraft noise. Further information could be found on a 
dedicated webpage on the UDC website.  
  
In addition, members requested officers look at noise mitigation on heritage 
buildings to ensure that relevant guidance was available for those who wished to 
apply appropriate mitigation measures to listed buildings. 
 
  

5    AIRPORT PARKING DISCUSSION AND UPDATE  
 
Councillor Caton, member for Stansted South and Birchanger, provided the 
Panel with a summary of the issues of airport fly parking in and around Stansted 
Mountfitchet. He explained that the Parish Council had worked with the airport to 
install “No Airport Parking” signage on the Mountfitchet Green and Foresthall 



 

 
 

Park estates in the south of the village, following concerns around airport users 
parking in the area to avoid paying carpark fees. However, whilst the signage 
had been beneficial, it has moved the fly parking into the north of the village and 
the airport had since said that they had exhausted funds to extend the initiative 
further. The problem was echoed in other areas, such as Takeley and Bishops 
Stortford.  
  
Councillor Sutton highlighted airport parking issues in Takeley, particularly the 
impact that they had on the safety of the roads. Issues included residents renting 
out their drives then parking their own cars on the road, vehicles using the area 
as a pick-up point to avoid airport fees and several airport transfer and parking 
businesses operating out of Takeley. 
  
The Panel discussed the following solutions as possible ways to resolve the 
parking issues: 
  
Enforcement through the North Essex Parking Partnership 
This approach would see restrictions being imposed and enforced by the North 
Essex Parking Partnership. It was highlighted that operations of the Parking 
Partnership had resolved the issue of fly parking in Hatfield Heath. 
  
Members raised concerns that some residents may not be able to afford the 
resident permits which cost £70 for the first car and £105 for a second car. In 
addition, it would require agreement from 75% of each road impacted by a 
proposed scheme. 
  
Working with Stansted Airport and MAG 
Members discussed requesting MAG to enforce a similar model to their parking 
operations in Wythenshawe, near Manchester Airport. This would require them 
to fund the parking permits for residents in nearby areas and offset their costs 
with the income from penalties issued the enforcement of the permit scheme.  
  
Members suggested additional action from MAG including providing further 
funding for more signage, reducing the pricing of their car park, setting up off-site 
car parking provisions, and permitting private companies to provide additional 
parking facilities elsewhere. 
  
Policies within the Emerging Local Plan 
Members requested that officers and the Local Plan Leadership Group work to 
include policies around airport parking in the Local Plan.  
  
No Action  
Members raised concerns that members of the public were committing criminal 
damage when it has been left to residents to deal with.  
  
The Director of Planning agreed to conduct further research into the schemes 
implemented by MAG in the areas which surrounded Manchester Airport.  
  
Councillor LeCount left the meeting at 15:50 
 
  



 

 
 

6    NIGHT FLIGHTS DISCUSSION AND UPDATE  
 
The Chair gave a verbal update on the government’s recent consultation on 
night flights restrictions at the designated airports (Heathrow, Gatwick and 
Stansted), as well as national policy beyond 2025. The DfT is currently reviewing 
the results of this consultation and is expected to publish a decision later this 
year together with its proposals, for public consultation, for the next night flights 
regime which starts in October 2025. In the meantime, the government has 
rolled over the 2017-2022 regime which imposed a limit on the number of 
movements and the total number of noise Quota Count (QC) points allowed. 
Together this limits the number of aircraft able to take-off and land during the 
night and puts a cap on the total amount of noise QC points allowed. The QC 
system is effectively a proxy for the amount of noise each aircraft emits, so the 
QC limit is the total amount of noise allowed. 
  
He highlighted several schemes implemented to reduce or limit night flights 
including a voluntary local agreement with Heathrow, a ban on night flights as 
part of a condition of Planning permission in Frankfurt and a limit on night-time 
airport slots at Brussels Airport by the Belgium government. In addition, he 
outlined the Australian noise metric system which is an additional tool to 
measure noise impacts known as ‘Number Above’ contours. This metric 
combined information on every aircraft noise level above 60, 65 and 70dB with 
the number of aircraft movements and was now adopted in the UK and 
elsewhere as a supplementary noise indicator. 
  
Should the Panel work toward a night flight ban, then he asked to use the WHO 
definition of an 8-hour night, rather than the DfT definition of 23:30 – 06:00.  
  
Members discussed the possibility of seeking a reduction of night flights and the 
following was noted.  

• There needed to be further consideration into the increase of freight 
movements to and from the airport and the impact that this would have 
on noise generated at night.  

• Most night flights operating out and in of Stansted Airport were long-
haul cargo flights and it was inevitable that if the airport chose to 
prohibit this, then the night traffic would be pushed to another part of 
the country, at night, as operators had to rework their schedule. 
However, there were reports that it was not economically 
advantageous to fly freight at night.  

• Due to the rural nature of the surrounding area, there was greater 
sensitivity to noise generated from Stansted Airport, compared to other 
airports located in built-up areas.  

• As different aircraft generated different levels of nose, Stansted Airport 
could choose to be selective with who they accept at night in order to 
mitigate noise.  

• There were several factors which influenced the pricing and timing of 
flights, including the peak flying times, demand for a flight and the 
length of a rotation. Stansted Airport could seek to reorganise their 
pricing structure and remove cheaper flight slots at night in order to 
reduce the number of commercial night flights.  



 

 
 

• Members discussed the impact which budget airlines had on the noise 
generated from the airport. Ryanair operated using predominately 737-
8 and 737-9 aircraft which were less noisy and were usually on time, 
but their profit relied heavily on volume with high load factors and new 
routes. This business model worked well from Stansted Airport as the 
location better suited cheaper, short-haul flights.  

•  A total ban on night flights would disrupt the priority mail services 
which operated out of the airport; however, this could be negotiated by 
accommodating additional flights in the shoulder periods.  
 

Members acknowledged the economic influence in which Stansted Airport had 
within the district and were keen to encourage working between the two 
organisations as this would be beneficial for all. The Chair requested officers 
looked to schedule another meeting of STAAP, before the pre-election period, 
and for the relevant officers at MAG to attend in order to begin to discuss the 
prospect of a voluntary agreement of noise reduction at night, whilst working 
towards a night flight ban. 
  
The Chair thanked Mr Peachey and Mr Wilson for their contribution to the 
discussions.  
  
Meeting ended at 16:38 
 
  


